

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN N. KAPOOR, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KOSTA S. STOJILKOVIC  
*Counsel of Record*  
BETH A. WILKINSON  
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP  
*2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor*  
*Washington, DC 20036*  
*(202) 847-4045*  
*kstojilkovic@*  
*wilkinsonstekloff.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	12
I. This Court should grant review to determine whether a non-physician charged with conspiring to illegally distribute may rely on the good faith of an alleged co-conspirator physician .....	12
A. The question presented is important and related to a question now before the Court .....	12
B. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	18
C. The decision below is erroneous .....	20
II. This Court should grant review to decide whether a federal court should enter a judgment of acquittal when the evidence is in equipoise .....	25
A. The courts of appeals are divided on this question of exceptional importance.....	26
B. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	28
C. The decision below is erroneous .....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	113a
Appendix C .....	206a

V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	29
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	19
<i>Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Curley v. United States</i> , 160 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 331 U.S. 837 (1947).....	27, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	19
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Andujar</i> , 49 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 140 S.Ct. 511 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 726 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>United States v. Caseer</i> , 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. DeBoer</i> , 966 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1992).....	18

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Enmon</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 769 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 254 (2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1067 (2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 828 F.2d 855 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Gowder</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 770 (6th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 179 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Hurwitz</i> , 459 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 592 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021), cert. granted, No. 21-5261 .....	14
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 204 (2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mahar</i> , 801 F.2d 1477 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 635 F.3d 590 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1080 (2011).....	17

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Sabean</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Shi</i> , 991 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , Crim. No. 05-282, 2006 WL 3702656 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 676 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1026 (2012), and 568 U.S. 1105 (2013) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1036 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 170 (2014).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 934 (2015).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 835 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Volkman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 955 (2014).....	19
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5, 23
<i>Winship, In re</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	26

## VIII

	Page
Statutes, regulation, and rule:	
Anti-Kickback Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	7
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> .... <i>passim</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	2, 12, 13
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations	
Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
Rule 29.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 29(a).....	2, 26
Miscellaneous:	
CBC Radio, As The World Turns (May 6, 2019).....	2
2 Clifford S. Fishman & Anne T. McKenna,	
<i>Jones on Evidence</i> (7th ed. 2020) .....	32–33
Jon O. Newman, <i>Beyond “Reasonable Doubt,”</i>	
68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 979 (1993).....	29, 30
Press Release, U.S. Attorney for the District of	
Massachusetts (May 2, 2019) .....	2
